West
Yorkshire

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON FRIDAY 12 JULY 2019

IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

T

10.

11.

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 MARCH 2019
(Pages 1 - 8)

NOTES OF THE INQUORATE MEETING HELD ON 24 MAY 2019
(Pages 9 - 10)

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2019/20
To note the standing orders and terms of reference
(Pages 11 - 30)

CHAIR'S UPDATE
(Pages 31 - 32)

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20
To agree topics for scrutiny this year
(Pages 33 - 46)

LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT
To comment on the development of the Local Industrial Strategy
(Pages 47 - 68)

OVERVIEW AND MONITORING REPORT
As requested by the Committee at the May 2019 meeting
(Pages 69 - 76)

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 13 SEPTEMBER 2019



Signed:
Bl

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority




Agenda Item 4

West
Yor_kshire

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY 22 MARCH 2019 AT COMMITTEE
ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Liz Smaje (Chair)
Councillor Stephen Baines MBE
Councillor Glenn Burton
Councillor lan Cuthbertson
Councillor Ashley Evans (Substitute)
Councillor Dot Foster

Councillor Tina Funnell
Councillor Graham Isherwood
Councillor David Jenkins
Councillor Marielle O’Neill
Councillor Mike Pollard
Councillor Denise Ragan
Councillor Betty Rhodes
Councillor Rosie Watson

In attendance:

Khaled Berroum

Angela Taylor

Councillor Kim Groves (Minute 52)
Dave Pearson (Minute 52)

Alan Reiss (Minute 52)

Ben Still (Minute 53)

Henry Rigg (Minute 53)

47. Apologies for absence

Kirklees Council
Calderdale Council
Wakefield Council
City of York Council
Calderdale Council
Calderdale Council
City of York Council
Wakefield Council
Leeds City Council
Kirklees Council
Bradford Council
Leeds City Council
Wakefield Council
Bradford Council

West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Chair, Transport Committee

West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors James Baker, Helen
Douglas, Peter Harrand and Paul Kane. Councillor Ashley Evans was in
attendance as substitute for Councillor James Baker.

48. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

49. Possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public.



50.

51.

52.

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2019 be
approved.

Chair's update
The Chair informed the committee that:

e She had advised the Combined Authority on the adoption of a new
conflicts of interest policy and protocol that would cover the resolution
of conflicts including those arising from LEP board and panel
members applying for LEP business grants and loans. Previously, the
policy required the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny to be consulted
when conflicts on LEP grants arose.

e The Leeds City Region LEP and the York, North Yorkshire & East
Riding LEP were not yet in a position to put forward final
recommendations to their respective boards regarding the creation of
a new LEP. Discussions are still ongoing regarding decision making
structures, secretariat and officer support functions, accountable body
and legal personality.

e The ‘One Yorkshire’ devolution proposal put forth by 18 of the
region’s council leaders last year had been rejected by the
government. The leaders are due to meet with ministers later this
year to discuss a new way forward.

Members expressed frustration and disappointment with the reported
developments on devolution. They expressed concern that the continuing
absence of a deal will mean that the region will conti
[...]
bilities or health
issues. There is a danger that, if given a choice, applicants will opt for
'softer' commitments or commitments which come with further support
and grants to help them further, such as the "energy audit" and
"working with colleges / schools" — as the data from the first six-
months review suggests.

6. The commitment to "employ local people with disabilities or health
issues" should be more strongly promoted to applicants and
strengthened with a programme of additional support for businesses
seeking to commit to that option. That commitment is one of the most
necessary and inclusive options on the list with a high value social
outcome.

7. There should be a stronger commitment to promote, incentivise,
support and monitor higher level apprenticeships paid at living wage
levels that conclude in long term, good employment for young people.

Resolved:

i) That the report be noted and the Committee's feedback, conclusions and
recommendations be considered further.

i) That a supplementary note outlining the recommendations made by the
Committee regarding business grants criteria be tabled at the LEP Board
meeting on 26 March 2019.

iii) That the additional information requested by the Committee be circulated
to Members following the meeting.

Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19

The Committee received a report of the Scrutiny Officer outlining the
Scrutiny Work Programme for the 2018/19 municipal year. A revised version
of section 3.8 (“Scrutiny”) of the assurance framework, drafted by Scrutiny’s
LEP working group, outlining a new process for pre-decision scrutiny was
also appended to the report for agreement.

The Committee requested that:

e Due consideration be given to the importance of the energy strategy
and work relating to alleviating fuel poverty in the scrutiny work
programme.

e The Combined Authority and LEP make available to scrutiny a longer
term forward plan so scrutiny can better maintain an overview of key



55.

work and decision timescal
[...]
rate plan should be aimed at a public audience — perhaps a summary
version could be produced or an ‘animation’ similar to the one produced to
promote the budget.

e There should be a greater differentiation between strategic KPls/targets and
‘business as usual’ management performance KPIs.

e If any KPIs are expected to finish mid-year, there should be a consideration
and explanation of what happens next.

e The upcoming maijor review of scrutiny should be included as a KPI for Legal
& Governance Services.

¢ Some members suggested that the internal apprenticeship target was too low,
and could aim for more than the minimum required by the levy.

e Raising the profile of the Combined Authority and its work should also be a
key priority.



Members requested briefing notes providing more detail on:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Overview of low uptake in AGE grant programme PHASE 2 and which grant
criteria was changed to increase uptake.

Explanation of current/planned work on procurement policy with regards to
local supply chains in the region.

Background info on upcoming the ‘Climate Summit’ and Blue & Green
Infrastructure Plan/Strategy.

Overview of Broadband rollout and the ‘ongoing challenges in contract 2’
mentioned in the report.

Further information on the Growing Places Fund and planned changes to its
delivery.

Members were happy with the scrutiny annual report and discussed the following
matters relating to scrutiny:

A workshop be held on 28 June 2019 to consider the work programme for the
year ahead in a more focused and detailed way.

The Combined Authority’s senior leadership team was asked to provide a
report providing an overview of the key decisions, policies, strategies and
service changes planned in 2019/20.

A standing ‘overview report’ item was suggested. It would act as a monitor to
update scrutiny members of implementation of post recommendations or
developments on issues they have previously considered e.g. industrial
strategy, apprenticeships, floods etc

Members were urged to include the energy strategy, climate issues and fuel
poverty on next year’s work programme by departing member, Clir D Jenkins.
The committee should consider more external facing scrutiny next year, more
site visits and discussing issues with the people affected by them, not just
interface with officers.

Members were provided with a short summary of the new statutory guidance
and noted in particular the sections on raising scrutiny’s profile, organisational
culture, the creation of executive-scrutiny protocols and training for scrutiny
members.

10



Agenda Iltem 6

West
Yorkshire

Combined
Authority

Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 12 July 2019
Subject: Governance arrangements for 2019/20
Director: Angela Taylor, Corporate Services

Author(s):  Khaled Berroum, Scrutiny Officer

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To note the governance arrangements agreed by the Combined Authority at
its annual meeting on 27 June 2019 pertaining to the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.

2, Information

The Committee’s Terms of Reference

2.1 There were no changes to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s terms of
reference. These are attached as Appendix 1.

Amendments to Scrutiny Standing Orders

2.2  The Scrutiny Standing Orders are attached at Appendix 2. Amendments and
new sections are highlighted. They include:

Standing Order Amendment

Clarification that substitutes do not automatically take up any
Footnote 4 special powers or duties of the member they substitute for, such
as chairing responsibilities

Clarification that Combined Authority and LEP Board substitute are
precluded from being members of scrutiny (or substitutes)

7 Clarification that working groups can make recommendations
New section explaining that the Combined Authority’s scrutiny
arrangements extend to the LEP

New section outlining the process by which the LEP can formally
refer matters to scrutiny

Footnote 5

9 (new)

10.6

11



New sections outlining new processe
[...]
oc&cat=13158&path=13158
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplayClassic.aspx?NAME=LEP%20Conflicts%20of%20Interest&ID=465&RPID=838225&sch=doc&cat=13597&path=13597
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplayClassic.aspx?ID=392&RPID=838236&sch=doc&cat=13158&path=13158
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplayClassic.aspx?ID=260&RPID=838236&sch=doc&cat=13158&path=13158
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplayClassic.aspx?ID=265&RPID=838236&sch=doc&cat=13158&path=13158
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplayClassic.aspx?ID=267&RPID=838236&sch=doc&cat=13158&path=13158
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplayClassic.aspx?ID=266&RPID=838236&sch=doc&cat=13158&path=13158
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities

6.1

7.1

7.2

No external consultations have been undertaken.

Recommendations

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the governance
arrangements for 2019/20 agreed at the Combined Authority’s annual meeting

on 27 June 2019.

That new members be welcomed and parting members be thanked for their
service and many contributions over the years.

Background Documents

All other governance documents for the Combined Authority and the Leeds
City Region Enterprise Partnership (LEP) can be found here.

‘Overview and scrutiny: statutory guidance for councils and combined
authorities’ (7 May 2019, Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government - MHCLG)

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference
Appendix 2 — Scrutiny Standing Orders

15


h
[...]
round

This standing item has been put in place following feedback from members
last year that scrutiny should maintain a closer overview of progress on issues
it has considered and recommendations it has made in the past.

The report format is still a work in progress and feedback and comments from
members is welcome.

Briefing notes

At the inquorate meeting held on 24 May 2019, members requested briefing

notes providing more detail on:

1. Overview of low uptake in AGE grant programme PHASE 2 and which
grant criteria was changed to increase uptake.

2. Explanation of current/planned work on procurement policy with regards to
local supply chains in the region.

3. Background info on upcoming the ‘Climate Summit’ and Blue & Green
Infrastructure Plan/Strategy.

4. Overview of Broadband rollout and the ‘ongoing challenges in contract 2’
mentioned in the report.

69



24

3.1

41

5.1

6.1

7.1

5. Further information on the Growing Places Fund and planned changes to
its delivery.

The information provided is attached at Appendix 1.

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.
Legal Implications

There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.
Staffing Implications

There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.
External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken.
Recommendations

To note the report and briefing notes.

Background Documents

None.

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Briefing Notes requested at the 24 May 2019 meeitng

70



Agenda Item 10

Appendix 1

Scrutiny actions

Overview of low uptake in AGE grant programme PHASE 2 and which grant

criteria was changed to increase uptake.

As reported to the May meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee the
following Key Performance Indicator (KPI) relating to apprenticeships, was not met in

2018/19:
Indicator Target 2018/19 Notes
result
Supporting 1,000 43 We have significantly under-achieved against
busi
[...]
ay 2019 to reflect the revised criteria outlined above
and this will continue throughout the summer. It is however too early to assess the
impact that this has had on take up, as most apprentices are recruited during
September/October.

The AGE grant will remain under review as national apprenticeship changes
continue to be implemented. A report has been requested by the Employment and
Skills Panel for its next meeting on this subject.

Explanation of current/planned work on procurement policy with regards to
local supply chains in the region.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee asked for further information on how the
organisation can seek to ensure that local supply chains are adequately reflected in
procurement processes.

Response:

The Combined Authority procurement team recognise the value that SME’s have in
helping us to achieve our corporate and commercial objectives. Corporately they
create jobs and support economic growth and commercially they are a source of
innovation and provide a dynamic competitive market. Procurement activity at the
Combined Authority needs to support the existence and development of an SME
supply market in a manner that is compliant with legislation and delivers the intended
outcomes.

The Combined Authority needs to ensure that there are no artificial barriers to SME’s
participating and winning our procurement opportunities. A lot of work has been
done in recent years across the public sector to address this issue and the recently
created Procurement function have adopted processes that embrace these
initiatives. Such as:

Greater use of the open tender process, rather than restricted
Use of the standard selection questionnaire

Encouragement of pre-market engagement exercises
Advertising in Contract Finder

Use of lotting in tenders

Self-certification

Faster payment terms through the supply chain

However there is still more than can and will be done as we develop the function.
These include:

e Linking up with our Economic Ser
[...]
h GPF have delivered developments that would either have been unviable or
not realised as quickly as they have been. £16.5 million of capital has so far been
returned through repayment of loans.

Work is currently underway to consider how best to relaunch, the returned capital in
a new fund suited to the current lending market. This follows a review undertaken by
PWC in summer 2018, which concluded that while there is a continuing demand for
this type of fund to kick start new projects, the market has changed significantly
since the fund was first established in 2012, as banks will lend but are more risk
averse. The review highlighted that a more commercial approach needs to be
adopted going forward in order to balance the exposure to risks.

Following consideration of the PWC findings and wider discussions with other
authorities administering similar grants, a potential model has been identified for a
new commercially focussed fund led internally by the Combined Authority. A
procurement exercise is currently underway to appoint consultants to advise on the
detailed scope of a replacement fund and to identify the specific commercial skills
that would be required to manage this. Dependent on the outcome of this work, it is
currently envisaged that a replacement for the GPF could be introduced in early
2020. A portion of the recycled capital is earmarked for grants to support inclusive
growth and the LEP Board have considered this.

76



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2019
	5 Notes of the inquorate meeting held on 24 May 2019
	6 Governance arrangements for 2019/20
	Item 6i - App 1 - Terms of reference, Overview & Scrutiny Cttee
	Item 6ii - App 2 - Scrutiny Standing Orders

	7 Chair's update
	8 Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20
	Item 8i - Suggested topics for 2019-20
	Item 8ii - Draft Work Programme 2019-20 Summary
	item 8iii -  Scrutiny Review - Proposed Terms of Reference

	9 Local industrial strategy development
	Item 9i - Appendix  1 Local Indust

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY 12 JULY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 

A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter Harrand (Chair) Leeds City Council
Councillor Stephen Baines MBE Calderdale Council
Councillor James Baker Calderdale Council
Councillor Stephen Fenton City of York Council
Councillor Dot Foster Calderdale Council
Councillor Patricia Garbutt Wakefield Council
Councillor Jacob Goddard Leeds City Council
Councillor Graham Isherwood Wakefield Council
Councillor Paul Kane Kirklees Council
Councillor Peter Kilbane City of York Council
Councillor Christine Knight Leeds City Council
Councillor Edward Pearson City of York Council
Councillor Elizabeth Rhodes Wakefield Council
Councillor Richard Smith Kirklees Council
Councillor Rosie Watson Bradford Council
Councillor Geoff Winnard Bradford Council

In attendance:

Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Emma Longbottom West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fazila Loonat.

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

3. Possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public.

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2019



The Committee considered the minutes from the last quorate meeting on 22 
March 2019 and reviewed outstanding issues and matters arising.

Resolved:  

i) That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2019 be approved.

ii) That information on the work and engagement the Combined Authority and 
Transport Committee have undertaken to date with train operators on the 
topic of accessibility and mobility be provided to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

5. Notes of the inquorate meeting held on 24 May 2019

The Committee noted the record of the discussion at the last (inquorate) 
meeting on 24 May 2019. 

Members welcomed the committee asking the Chair of the Combined 
Authority whether the Combined Authority planned to join partner councils in 
declaring a climate emergency and noted that one month later the Combined 
Authority formally did so. 

Resolved:  

i) That the notes of the inquorate meeting held on 24 May 2019 be noted.

ii) That the Combined Authority’s formal declaration of a climate emergency 
since the last scrutiny committee meeting and scrutiny’s role be noted.  

6. Governance arrangements for 2019/20

The Committee noted a report of the Scrutiny Officer outlining the governance 
arrangements agreed by the Combined Authority at its annual meeting on 27 
June 2019 pertaining to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, including 
changes to Scrutiny Standing Orders and the appointment of Councillor Peter 
Harrand as the new scrutiny chair.

Resolved:   

i) That the governance arrangements agreed by the Combined Authority at 
its annual meeting on 27 June 2019 and amendments to the Scrutiny 
Standing Orders be noted. 

ii) That new members be welcomed and parting members be thanked for 
their service and many contributions over the years.

7. Chair's update

The Committee heard comments from the newly appointed Chair of Overview 
and Scrutiny, Councillor Peter Harrand, who thanked his predecessors Robert 
Light and Liz Smaje for their stewardship and work in raising the profile of 



scrutiny at the Combined Authority to date. 

The Chair welcomed new members and emphasised the importance of strong 
scrutiny in an authority that spends over £1 million a day on average and 
covers a large territory. 

The Chair suggested that a cross-party group of members act as leads for 
each of the Combined Authority/LEP’s priority areas. These member leads will 
liaise closely with lead officers for their priority and report back periodically to 
the committee as appropriate. It was agreed that member leads may choose 
deputies and otherwise approach their role as they thought best.  

Resolved: 

i) That the Chair's comments be noted.

ii) That a cross-party group of members act as scrutiny leads (and deputies) 
for each of the Combined Authority/LEP priority areas with the following 
members nominated: 

 Cllr Stephen Baines: ‘boosting productivity’ 
 Cllr James Baker: ‘supporting clean growth’
 Cllr Peter Harrand: corporate, governance and devolution 
 Cllr Betty Rhodes: ‘21st century transport’

8. Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20

The Committee considered a report of the Scrutiny Officer to approve a work 
programme for 2019/20 following the members’ workshop held on 28 June 
2019.

Following discussion, the Committee agreed that:
 Due to the large number of possible issues scrutiny is able to look into, 

there is a need to be selective when deciding which topics to scrutinise.
 Scrutiny should focus on issues that the Combined Authority/LEP has 

the power to directly impact or indirectly influence through ‘soft power’ 
actions.

 More external guests should be invited to give evidence this year on 
key issues, including local academics, businesses, service users and 
any other stakeholders/partners. 

 There should be a greater effort to compare the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority’s activity and performance with other combined 
authority areas with a similar profile and size such as West Midlands, 
Manchester and Liverpool. 

 With the current resources available to scrutiny, two working groups is 
likely the maximum number that can be supported at one time – leaving 
some flexibility for one-off workshops. 

 Consequently, last year’s transport and LEP working groups should not 
be reappointed and instead more topic-focused ‘task and finish’ groups 
concentrating on two issues of importance – climate change and 
outcomes from business grants – be appointed this year. 

 Working groups should form their own focused terms of reference and 



report back to the main committee.
 Members interested in being on a working group should inform the 

scrutiny officer after the meeting. 

The Committee discussed the topics that scrutiny should focus on this year 
and concluded that: 

 On climate change:

1. A working group dedicated to climate change should be 
established and determine its own terms of reference.

2. Scrutiny should investigate how the declaration of a ‘climate 
emergency’ will impact the work of the Combined Authority this 
year in real terms, outcomes and noticeable changes in policy.

3. There should be a focus on assessing possible transport-related, 
and internal corporate, actions that are within the Combined 
Authority’s powers and likely to make an impact. It was 
suggested that actions on reducing carbon dioxide emissions 
could be particularly impactful.

4. Some of scrutiny’s work last year on connecting environmental 
policy more closely with transport and planning policy could be 
expanded upon by the new working group. 

5. There is a possible role for scrutiny to play in ensuring that 
regional partner councils are sufficiently coordinating 
environmental strategy and climate change related actions to 
ensure maximum benefit and avoid duplication.

 On apprenticeships and skills: 

1. That apprenticeships and skills is a topic of increasing urgency 
and the bleak regional picture presented to the committee in its 
January and May 2019 meetings remains a cause for concern. 

2. The conclusions of those meetings should be revisited. Particular 
concerns include: 

- Reports that some schools are not receptive to 
engagement on apprenticeships or have a stereotypical 
view of which students apprenticeships are for. 

- Reports of apprenticeships still being used as a box 
ticking exercise or a source of cheap temporary labour 

- The scope for potential programme of follow up with 
apprentices to ensure that apprenticeships are a pathway 
to long term meaningful employment

3. The committee must distinguish between the national/regional 
picture and what the Combined Authority can do to change it. It 
was acknowledged that realistically there are little funds 
available and the funds and programmes that are in place are 



subject to many restrictions and limited to specific actions and 
targets. 

4. One possible approach might be to determine what leverage and 
powers the Combined Authority currently has or could potentially 
develop. Particularly, with regards to internal and corporate 
policies and processes. 

5. Representatives from schools, local employers and current/past 
apprentices should be invited to participate in discussion on this 
topic this year. 

 On achieving targets and strategic performance: 

1. Scrutiny has a responsibility to ensure that strategic goals are 
being achieved. There should be a particularly stronger focus on 
monitoring and scrutinising the Combined Authority’s 
achievement against its key performance indicators (KPIs) with 
particular attention on those KPIs ‘RAG’ rated red. 

2. An evaluation of outcomes from business grants schemes due to 
come to an end would be a positive exercise in performance 
monitoring.  

 On the rest of the list of suggested topics (Appendix 1): 

1. Some of the topics that might otherwise not be scrutinised further 
as standalone items could be considered as part of wider topics 
– such as opportunities from Channel 4’s relocation to Leeds and 
digital inclusion/exclusion being considered as part of a wider 
item on skills.

2. Information on what measures the Combined Authority is taking 
to prepare for Brexit, as much as it can in the currently uncertain 
environment, be provided to the Committee. 

3. That the budget and business planning be on the agenda for the 
next meeting on 13 September 2019.  

Resolved:  

i) That the scrutiny review terms of reference be approved and the Scrutiny 
Officer report back to a future meeting. 

ii) That the Scrutiny Officer circulate the new work programme based on the 
agreed topics following consultation with lead officers for each topic for 
advice on the most appropriate and opportune timescales. 

iii) That the two working groups (“Transport” and “LEP Review”) from the 
previous year not be reappointed this year. 

iv) That two new task and finish groups focusing on climate change and 



business grants evaluations be appointed for this municipal year, with the 
following provisional membership:

 Climate change: James Baker and Dot Foster
 Business grants evaluation: Stephen Baines, Stephen Fenton, 

Jacob Goddard and Geoff Winnard 

v) That the appointed task and finish groups be led by the appropriate 
scrutiny lead, form their own terms of reference and report back to a future 
committee meeting.

9. Local industrial strategy development

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Policy, Strategy & 
Communications providing an update on the progress to develop a Local 
Industrial Strategy to be the central element of a new strategic policy 
framework intended to replace the LEP’s current Strategic Economic Plan. 
The item was last considered by the Committee on 13 July 2018. 

The following were in attendance for this item:
 Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy & Communications 
 Emma Longbottom, Head of Policy and Strategy Coordination 

Following questions from members and further discussion, the Committee 
learned: 

 The LEP Board is leading the development of the Local Industrial 
Strategy and will make the ultimate decision. 

 Each of the (thematic) advisory panels (that include both private sector 
and elected members) that report to the LEP are involved in developing 
the strategy. 

 Although the government has been clear that the Local Industrial 
Strategy is not a bidding document and details of future funding 
mechanisms are not yet clear, it is estimated and hoped that around 
£120m a year will be made available to the LEP in the future via the 
future UK Shared Prosperity Fund.  

 A successful outcome in three years timing would include the LEP 
having: 

1. Developed a clear strategy that is approved by the government
2. Received new funds released by the government
3. Begun investing in interventions to achieve the identified 

strategic goals
4. Begun to see short term benefits from those interventions

 Although the Leeds City Region and York & North Yorkshire LEPs are 
currently each developing their own separate local industrial strategies, 
they have taken into account the ongoing intention to create a new LEP 
covering the whole of Leeds City Region and North Yorkshire by: 

1. collaborating on the development of the evidence base, 



2. coordinating on mutual areas (such as rural issues) 
3. establishing a joint independent expert panel
4. Keeping in close touch at officer level
5. Collaborating on consultation in the overlapping areas.

 The LEP has not yet decided which of the four ‘grand challenges’ 
(artificial intelligence/data, future mobility, ageing society and clean 
growth) it will focus on. The government has asked each LEP to choose 
where to focus. 

 Whilst a strong case could be made for all of them, the LEP is currently 
leaning towards either ‘clean growth’ or ‘ageing society’ because:

1. Clean growth: the region’s existing local energy assets and 
sector put it in a strong position to realistically achieve its zero 
carbon targets and position itself as a national leader.

2. Ageing society: one of the biggest employers in the region is the 
health and social sector (est: 250,000 employees) and the region 
has emerged as a strong performer in the health technology 
industry which would put it in a strong position to supply the 
needs of an ageing population nationally. 

 Discussions are still ongoing about whether the strategy should be 
focused on certain sectors of the economy or take a broader approach. 
Feedback shows that businesses prefer the latter.

 There will also be a strong ‘place’ based element to the strategy as a 
key ambition of the LEP is to ensure that the benefits of growth are felt 
across the region, not just in certain areas or districts. 

 Measuring productivity in certain sectors such as health and social care 
and other public sector areas, which happen to be the largest 
employers in the region, is more complex than in other sectors. 

 A key component of improving productivity is ensuring that businesses 
have access to the right people (skills) and tools (innovation) – which 
will be key priorities of the strategy.

 The strategy could support this by ensuring that there is enough focus 
on fostering greater engagement between schools (skills), universities 
(innovation) and local businesses. 

 With regards to accessing current innovation, although there are nine 
respected universities in the region, greater work must be done to 
ensure that local businesses are able to access, and invest in, research 
and innovation. 

 Future innovations in automation will be beneficial to improving 
productivity and generate further innovation, it provides a great risk to 
existing workers if they are not sufficiently trained so they can transition 
to new careers. 



 Although strategies and policies should take into account the needs of 
the present, there should be an equal focus on the needs of the future 
and determining what the LEP wants the economy to look like and 
endeavour to support only those businesses and policies that will help 
achieve that goal.

 Although financial services is a large, growing and key industry in the 
region, it does not feature heavily in the emerging strategy as the focus 
should be on sectors that need support. Financial services is doing well 
without intervention. 

The Committee requested that:

 The research commission reports currently being reviewed by the 
independent expert panel – along with the draft policy proposals and, 
later, the draft strategy – be brought back to the next two committee 
meetings.  

 Further information be provided on:
1. how many schools the Enterprise Advisor programme has 

engaged with; 
2. a definition of what constitutes ‘going into schools’ and 

‘meaningful contact’ 
3. further evidence (or case studies) of examples and outcomes 

from previous engagement/contact with schools and students

Resolved:  

i) That the report be noted and the committee’s comments be considered 
further. 

ii) That the Local Industrial Strategy be brought back to the following 
committee meetings in September and November 2019 so that the 
committee can consider the final economic evidence report, draft policy 
proposals and the draft strategy prior to its submission in December 2019.

10. Overview and Monitoring Report

The Committee received a report of the Scrutiny Officer containing briefing 
notes requested by members at the inquorate committee meeting held on 24 
May 2019: 

1. Overview of low uptake in AGE grant programme PHASE 2 and 
which grant criteria was changed to increase uptake.

2. Explanation of current/planned work on procurement policy with 
regards to local supply chains in the region.

3. Background info on upcoming the ‘Climate Summit’ and Blue & 
Green Infrastructure Plan/Strategy.

4. Overview of Broadband rollout and the ‘ongoing challenges in 
contract 2’ mentioned in the report. 

5. Further information on the Growing Places Fund and planned 
changes to its delivery.



Resolved:  That the briefing notes be noted.

11. Date of the next meeting - 13 September 2019


